® Removing the Parts
DUCovers
* Top Cover
1 . Remove the two screws on the back
of the Top Cover.

1l . Slide the cover about 20mm (Less
than one inch) backward and lift up to
rEmove.

Cover (100}

Cover (LEFT)
Cover (RIGHT)

+ Side Covers( Right and Left)

li] Remove the two screws on each
Side Cover (Right and Left).

i"'\-" . Shde the cover about 20 mm (Less
than one inch) backward and lift up to
remove,

20 mm

Covar {Tom)

Cover (RIGHT)

* Front Panel

W . Take hold of the bottom of the Front
Panel. Release the panel from the case.

V1. Carefully remove the panel by
pulling to vour side.
Caution:

There are USB cable, Power SW, Reset SW.
and LED cable attached to the back of the
Front Panel. Do not damage those cables
when removing the Front Panel.

Frant Panel

+ 5.26"Bay Cover

VIl. Remove the two serews that are
securing a 5.25" Bay Cover on the back of
the Front Panel. Remove the bay cover(s).
The number of the screws and bay covers
that must be taken changes &wnr\d:ing to
the number of the drives you are going to

~ Back of the Front Panel
* 3.5" Bay Cover

IX . Remove the two screws that are
securing a 3.5 Bay Cover on the back of
the Front Panel., The number of the
ecrews and bay covers that must be taken
changes according to the number of the
drives you are going to install.

Eac ui l.ha Front Panel

@ Each Unit Part
* 3.5" Drive Bay

1 . Remove the three serews from the
3.6" Drive Bay, and pull out to the front.

- HDD FRONT 5 Bay.

11 . Remove the two R-screws (thumb
screws) from the HDD FRONT 5 Bay.
Pull cut the bay to the left side of the case
to remove from the case.

* MOTERBOARD H{)LDER&
EXTENDED PANEL

1il . Remove the five screws on the
Extended Panel and pull out the holder to
vour side to remove,

* DETACHABLE POWER
.SUPPLY HOLDER

IV . If nece  Remove the four screws
of the Detachable Power Supply Holder
and pull out the power supply u.mt

g Extendead
Panal

+ HDOD TOP 4BAY

V . Remove the two screws from the
HDD Top 4Bay, and pull out the bay to
the left side of the case to remove from the

& Assembling the Parts
(DPlastic Feet

1 . Place the case on ite side. Install the
Flastic Feet by using M4 screws.

- P e
' """ Plestic Feet
S M 4 Screw
@Motherhoard

W . Install the spacers on the Motherboard
Holder, The required number of the spacers
and their installation places vary according to
the motherboard, Refer to vour motherboard
manual for instruction.

Caution:

The spacer head can be damaged or broken
if vou tighten them too stronglv. Awvoid
up,rhtemnﬁ with oo much foree

|
! \

11 . In the event of replacing ATX I/O
Shield DBracket according to vour
motherboard ATX 1/O layvout, remove the
bracket by pushing into the case,

Proceed to the reverse side.




MT-PRO220010E white / Black / Silver

LS ot B

User's NManua

nm.

To inetall a new bracket, place your
hand ingide of the Motherboard Holder
and push the bracket until it clicks into
place.

In ||1'|J.l::.r to removefnttach the ATX 170D
Ehield, it needs to h-o pushed atrengly. Be
careful with heandling.  Avoid cutting

1T Ies

to fasten the
Motherboard. Do not touch the printed wires
on the motherboard when fastening with the

v . Use M3 screws

RITEWE,

Wotherboard Holder ==

——_

V . ATX T/O Shield, Expansion Slot
Zhield, and WiNDy 80 type D{Q) are
already mnstalled on the Motherboard
Holder. Remove them if necessary,

V1. . Conneet the CASE FAN 3 PIN
POWER CONNECTOR into the 3 PIN
Connector on the motherboard. Refer
to your motherboard manual for
instruction.

WiMDy ED type

Motherboar

EDrives

1 . Inatall the Floppy sk Drivels) into
the 3.56" Drive Bay. Four M3 screws are
required to secure one FDD.

1l . . Install other drivels), such ws CD-
ROM drive. into each 6.Z5" Drive Bay.
Four M3 screws are required to secure one
drive,

1l. Install HDD{s) into the HDD
FRONT G5Bay. Four supplied INCH
screwsa Are required to sscure ote HDID.

IV In the event of adding more HDD(s),
HDDy 'Tup 4Bny can contpin up to four
HDD. Four INCH screws are reguired o
secure one HDD.

(@) Unit Parts

j . Install the HDD FRONT 6Bay from
the left aide of the case. Fasten with two
R-Screws (thumb screws).

11 . Install the 8.5” Drive Bay from the
front of the case. Fasten with three M3

BOFEWE

o

* MOTERBOARD HOLDER &
EXTENDEDR PANEL

iil. Put the Motherboard Holder on
the rail located at the back of the case,
and slide the holder in. Fasten with

five sorews.
Matherboard

Holdaer with
Extendod Fanael

spr | ngs

Bottom Rail

- DETACHABLE POWER
SUPPLY HOLDER HOLDER

iv « Imstall the Detachable
Power Supply Holder into the
case and fasten with the four

_.". 'D&L-Elnhabla Fowar Il
' Supply Holder

f LUNitT can

I rooe e
Some Power Supply Units eannot he
installed depending on the design.
+ HDD TOF 4BAY

% . Install the HDD Toap 4Bay from |
the left side of the case. Fasten with |
two M3 screws,

@The Front Panel

1 . Put through the sach cable
attached to the back of the Front Panel.




MIT-PRO 2200wius/ OPtkit—1 — SRINCITE]

M Instructions
3. Frame 6. 2200 Plus Removable Tray

Place the frame as shown below and fasten with four M3 screws. (T Put the bottom axis through
the hole of the removable tray I 2200 Plus
|

and the washer. Screw them
into the bottom bracket.

Removable Tray

/—;;-}-\-‘.__-\2;; Bottom axis
ABS Washer

Bottom bracket

@ By pushing the top, put the
top axis through the hole of

4. The Bottom Bracket the Top holder
Place the bottom bracket as illustrated. Fasten with
three M3 screws.
M3 screws Bottom Bracket Top Holder

Top Axis

5. HDD (@ Push the strikes of the 2200
: i Plus removable tray into the
Remove the HD'D expansion unit from the 2200 Plus Removable Tray. latohin oF tha Eares.

Install HDD (two HDD can be installed) into the unit and put it
back to the former position.

2200 Removable Tray

7. WiNDy 80 type I Duct
Place the duct over the Windy 80 WiNDy 80 type? I Duct
type I and fasten with screws. _—
e o Fan Screws
Determine the installation 00 6 =
- method according to  the 000 & ==
HDD Expansion Unit specification of CPU. 000 e
HDD Screws 000 e
000 |so0 -
# WiNDy 80 type I
Sleie]

i

Manufactured by OSHINO METAL INDUSTRIES LTD.

Sold by / SOLDAM CORPORAT |ON

652-1,Ni jima-cho Ota City, Gunma 645, Yamanokami Yabutukahonmachi, Nitta-Gun

373-0819 JAPAN Gunma 379-2302 JAPAN We was suo Hish- performance Dos/V perts for ol PC users.
TEL 81-276-30-3773 / FAX 81-276-30-3775 TEL 81-277-78-6141 / FAX 81-277-78-5384 p 1A SOLDAM CORPORATION .** L5 10 a py
E-Mail us_customer@soldam. co. jp E-Mail customer@hmi.co. jp d i HOSHING METAL INDUSTRIES LTD. ==757



= HETLE v

URL http://www.soldam.com/

\WinDY.

. Align the strikes on the back of the
ont Panel with the catchers on the
ain case. Press the top and bottom
rts of the Front Panel until the panel
firmly connected to the case.

Front Panel

ution:
ere are USB cable, Power SW, Reset SW,
d LED cable attached to the back of the

ont Panel. Do not damage those cables
ien installing the Front Panel. There are
o some secure pins on the back of the
ont Panel. When installing the Front
nel to the main case, those pins should be
serted into the matching holes of the case.
» not break those pins by inserting
eibly.

See the Pin Assignment at the end of
is page for “Each Wire ",

See the Pin Assignment atthe end
'this page for “USB Cable Connection”.

See the Pin Assignment at the
1d of the page for “Power Supply"

_‘nnector’{
I Covers

. Side Covers ( Right and Left)
i . Place the side cover about 20 mm

_ese than one inch) at the rear of the
ase.

ii . From there, slide the cover toward
he front of the case.

11 . Fasten the two .screws on each side
aver.

Cover (LEFT)
ver (RIGHT)

Jid by / SOLDAM CORPORATION

i2-1,Nijima-cho Ota City, Gunma
'3-0819 JAPAN

EL 81-276-30-3773 / FAX 81-276-30-3775

Mail us_customer@soldam.co.jp

Caution®
There are securing tabs on the back of
side covers. Use those tabs to hold the
chassis firmly.

Side cover

* Top Cover

IV . Place the top cover about 20 mm
ess than one inch) at the rear of
the case.

Vil. Fasten with the two screws on the

back of the cover.

WV . From there, slide the cover toward
the front of the cover.

-
1
i

Note:

There is a securing tab on the back of the
top cover. Use the tab to hold the chassis
firmly.

R = BCiu Dy E 0y
645 ,Yamanokami Yabutukahonmachi, Nitta-Gun

Gunma 379-2302 JAPAN

-Mail customer@hmi.co.jp

TEL 81-277-78-6141 / FAX 81-277-78-5384

REWV.1

& Pin Assignment

See below for each lead wire pin assignment.
Make sure to read the user's manual of the mother
board before connection.

« USB Connector

Red Vvbus ﬂ Red
White D-| o | White
Green D+ Green
Black GND Black

Shell NC Shell

+
= b2 LD O

+ Each Connector

+ Green

— Black m— B e O
+ Blue
g — ef-&"- =
— White m—/———
+ Yellow -
— Black
+ Green
— White
+ Red
— White b —

PIN PIN MATCHING CONMECTO
30OV 6+5V  Molex
20V 5+3Vv3 15-48-0406

3 10V 4 +3V3 Or Equivalent

—, PIN PIN  MATCHING CONNECTC
2 +z2v 4 0OV Molex
1 12V 3 OV39-28-1043

STANDARD CABLE LENGTHS

FROWM FRONT FACE OF CONNECTOR TO BOX (+/- 15MM)
P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6
450 450 600 750 450 600
P7 P8 PS Pio P11 P12
750 450 600 750 450 600
P13 Pia
450 450

N DL

We siways suncly Tegn-performance Dos/v parts for sl PC users.



URL / m.com/ REWV.1

tp:/fwww.hmi.co.jp/

MT-PRO 2200plus MUser's Manual

® Introduction
Thank you for choosing WiNDy MT-PR0O22000 Plus OPT.KIT 01. We are committed to providing our customers the best quality pe products. In order
to achieve maximum satisfaction from the product and to ensure your safety and the performance under warranty, please read this brochure carefully.

mBefore Setting Up

Customer should inspect the product and the components before use. If there is (are) any missing/damaged items, contact our customer service
within 7 days from the date of product receipt. Such claims made after this period will not be accepted, and such claims will not be granted once
product is used.

mCautions and specifications

* To avoid electric shock and product failure, make sure to turn off the computer and pull out the electric cord from the wall outlet before handling
the product.

* To avoid risk of injury, be careful when working near the edges and rugged parts inside of the case.

* To avoid risk of injury, be careful when touching the case right after the power is turned off. Some parts of the case may have high remaining heat.

* This product is designed for personal use only. Therefore it should not be used in the fields of medical, aeronautics, transportations, or any fields
that human lives are concerned or high reliabilities are required.

* During the warranty period indicated on the warranty card, SOLDAM will, at its option, repair or replace product malfunction(s) or defective
part(s) at no charge. However, customers should be certain that the limited warranty covers malfunction(s} and/or defect (s) encountered in normal
use of the product, and does not apply in the following cases even in the warranty period:

Damage caused by alterations, modifications or any other abuse, misuse, mishandling, or misapplication.

Damage caused by accessories, attachments, product supplies, parts or devices including expendable items used in/with the product.

See other exclusions of warranty indicated on the back of the warranty card, or refer to our web for specific information about the limited warranty.

SOLDAM IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCLUDING,

BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGE TO OR LOSS OF DATA. -

The color, design, specifications, and/or price for the product are subject to change without prior notice.

W Contents Name Qty Name Qty
2200 Plus Removable Tray 1 Frame 1
WiNDy 120 (1) WiNDy 80 type2 I Duct 1
-WiNDy 80 typell (1) | ABS Washer 2
WiNDy 50 (2) | Plastic Strike my 2
WiNDy 120 Dust Filter (1) | Plastic Latch pg 2
-WiNDy 80 typeIDust Filter (1) | 3pind4pin Connector 4
-HDD Expansion Unit (1) | M3 Screws 7
WiNDy 80 typell 2 HDD Screws 10
WiNDy 80 Dust Filter 1 Fan Screws 10
Bottom Bracket 1 Latch & Strike Screws 9

B Instructions B Product Qutline

1. WiNDy80 typell This optional kit is designed to expand the HDD space and to

[Front] improve the thermal solutions for MT-PRO 2200. For efficient
(@ Remove the HDD- 5 Bay thermal conductivity, we adapted the A5052 aluminum for the

. . removable side tray and prepared a variety of case fans to cool down
@ PWI?}(&ei)ﬁahgod‘tl;éeﬁ]-}tet;%hzniglfgfsﬁ(;n;;{h?fﬁzgz;ssacIu,.]rchhfal;el every component inside the case. The dust filters for every intake

ther with four FAN screws fan will provide better anti-dust solution too.

After the filter A is secured, install the filter B and filter C.

2. Latches and strikes

bk __: [Framel
ﬂ Remove the protection sticker (blue sticker) and put the latches as shown below.
(1L 3 Frame
i — —=t j \ Latch & Strike Screws

WiNDy 80 Dust Filter —d@ PN
;__"s

- ——

Plastic Latchp

#Check the directions of arrows.

[HDD Top Unit]
(DRemove the HDD Top Unit. [2200 Removable Tray]

@Install the fan by using four screws to secure. Install as shown.
See the directions of arrows illustrated on the side of the fan
when installing.

Plastic Latchgy 2200 Removable Tray

Proceed to the reverse side.




URL http:/fwww.soldam.com/ |
http:/f'www.hmi.co.jp/ REW.1

VIR e PP A Sl User's Manual

®m Introduction
Thank you for choosing WiNDy MT-PRO2200 Plus OPT.KIT 02. We are committed to providing our customers the best gquality pe products, Tn order to
achieve maximum satisfaction from the product and to ensure your safety and the performance under warranty, please read this brochure carefully.

mBefore Setting Up
Customer should inspeet the product and the components before use. If there is (are) any missing/damaged items, contact our customer service
within 7 days from the date of product receipt. Such claims made after this period will not be accepted, and such claims will not be granted once

product 15 used.,

mCautions and specifications

* T;;a"o{ig electric shock and product failure, make sure to turn off the computer and pull out the electric cord from the wall outlet before handling
the product.

+ To avoid risk of injury, be careful when working near the edges and rugged parts inside of the case.

* To avoid risk of injury, be careful when touching the case right after the power is turned off. Some parte of the case may have high remaining heat.

« This product is designed for personal use only. Therefore it should not be used in the fields of medical, aeronautics, transportations, or any fields
that human lives are concerned or high reliahilities are required.

. Du.rmg the warranty period indicated on the warranty card, SOLDAM will, at it option, repair or replace product malfunction(s) or defective
part{s) at no charge. However, customers should be certain that the limited warranty covers malfunetionis) andfor defiect (s) encountered in normal
use of the produet, and does not apply in the following cases even in the warranty period:

Damage causzed by alterations, modifications or any other abuse, misuse, mishandling, or misapplication.

Damage caused by accessories, attachments, product supplies, parts or devices including expendable items used infwith the product.

See other exclusions of warranty indicated on the back of the warranty card, or refer to our web for specific information about the limited warranty.
SOLDAM IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGE TO OR LOSS OF-DATA.

The color, design, specifications, and/or price for the product are subject to change without pricr notice,

B Contents EProduct Outline
No Name Oty This optional kit is designed for MT-PRO 2200 Plus. The splendid blue color
is adapted for Power LED and HDD LED. The larger insulators not only
1 Insulator 4 give better support for the case but their Champagne-gold color accentuates
2 Power 1FD-Blue 1 the exquisite look of MT-PRO 2000 Plus,
3 HOD | EO-Rlue 4
4 Power SH 1
L5 | insuiator Screw W4 4

B Instructions

Replacing Power SW

Replacing LED

Replacing Insulator

(1) Remove the front panel. Take out the
SW Holder from the back of the panel.

SW Holder

@ Pull out the regular Power SW to the
direction of arrow.

Regular
Fower SK

(& Put the Power SW into the direction
of arrow. Push until it fits into the
place. Install the SW holder back to
the front panel.

I Remove the front panel. Remove the
LED Holder and each LED will be
released.

LED Holder

@& Insert each LED as illustrated.

Put the LED holder back and fasten.

PP

HOD HODD Power HODD HDD

T Remove the plastic feet and replace
with the insulators. Use M4 screws
to fasten.

Piastic Feet

M4 screw

Insulator

@nwer SW
W X
L St

"M-_L:_.—.--*-Q i e I
Sold by / SOLDAM CORPORATION
652-1.Ni jima-cho Ota City, Gunma
373-0819 JAPAN
TEL 81-276-30-3773 / FAX B1-276-30-3775

E-Mail us_customer@soldam. co. jp

bt 3 - L3 [ 3 ot
Manufactured by DSHINO METAL INDUSTRIES LTD.
645, Yamanokami Yabutukahonmachi., Nitta-Gun

Gunma 379-2302 JAPAN W shuamyn sty bligh- par-formsnce Dow’ peres for o FC peens

TEL 81-277-78-6141 / FAX 81-277-78-5384 i SOLDAM CORPORATION " .5
E-Mail customer@hmi.co. jp SR Ul HOSHMNG METAL MoUSTRIES LTD, = e ariiaf




